

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF JOHN D. ASHCROFT, WILLIAM P. BARR,
BENJAMIN R. CIVILETTI, EDWIN MEESE III,
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, DICK THORNBURGH,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MEGAN L. BROWN
CLAIRE J. EVANS
MATTHEW J. DOWD
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

RICHARD A. SAMP
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 2, 2012

243025



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Standing Doctrine Precludes Adjudication Of Abstract Disagreements Over National Security Policy.....	9
A. The requirement of a concrete factual dispute between specific adverse parties protects the separation of powers.....	9
B. Litigation over national security demands particular fidelity to Article III	11
II. Claims Such As Respondents' Should Be Properly Heard, If At All, In A Future Case Or Controversy	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Respondents' inchoate claims present policy disagreements unsuitable for judicial resolution	14
B. Constitutional questions can and will be addressed on concrete facts by the FISC and other courts	19
III. Respondents Have Not Satisfied Article III's Particular Demands.....	24
A. The feared government actions are not "certainly impending"	25
B. Expenditures voluntarily undertaken to reduce the possibility of a non-immediate threat are also insufficient	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI International</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v.</i> <i>U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 24, 26, 28
<i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , 667 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011)	7, 15, 29
<i>Amnesty International USA v. McConnell</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization</i> <i>v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	9
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	19
<i>Chicago & Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corporation v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9, 11
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 667 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	18
<i>General Dynamics Corporation v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1900 (2011)	13
<i>Gordon v. Warren Consolidated Board of Education</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29-30
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	10
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2008)	21
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation (Hepting)</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 14
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation (McMurray)</i> , 669 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2002) . .	21
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	16, 18, 29, 30
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24, 26
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 503 (2010)	23
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	15
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	25
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	29
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	11
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	16
<i>Schlesinger v.</i> <i>Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	10, 11, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	10
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	29
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)	20, 23
<i>United States v. Damrah</i> , 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Holy Land Foundation for Relief &</i> <i>Development</i> , No. 3:04-CR-240-G, 2007 WL 2011319 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mubayyid</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2007).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	13
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	10, 19
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Sattar v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1924 (2010) ..	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>United States v. Wen</i> , 477 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	16
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	26, 27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Constitution, art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, amend. I	5, 14, 17
U.S. Constitution, amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1)	20
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)(1)	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	4, 19, 25, 26
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1)	25
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(3)	20, 25
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(5)	20, 27
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(c)(2).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(d)(1)	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(e)(2).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(1)(B).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(iv).....	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(6)(A)	21
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(6)(B).....	22
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(1)(A)	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(2).....	20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(3)(A)	21
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(4)(A)	21
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i)(4)(D)	22
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(l)	22
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(l)(3)(B)	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
FISA Amendments Act of 2008.....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Papers of John Marshall 95 (C. Cullen ed. 1984) .	10
<i>Cyberspace Policy Review</i> (undated), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/assets/documents/ Cyberspace_Policy_Review_final.pdf	14
Department of Justice and Office of Director of National Intelligence, <i>Background Paper on Title VII of FISA</i> (2012)	22
Remarks by the President on the Signing of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008 (July 10, 2008), available at http://www.justice.gov/archive/ll/docs/ fisa-amendments-act-2008.pdf	3
Letter from Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, Presiding Judge, FISC to Patrick Leahy, Chairman, Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 2002 WL 1949262 (Aug. 20, 2002)	22
Letter from Patrick Leahy, Chairman, Senate Committee on the Judiciary to Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, Presiding Judge, FISC, 2002 WL 1949260 (July 31, 2002)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Memorandum from the Department of Justice to the Honorable Joseph R. Biden (Apr. 30, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/nsd/foia/foia_library/foia_library.htm	21
Memorandum from the Department of Justice to the Honorable Richard B. Cheney (Apr. 30, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/nsd/foia/foia_library/foia_library.htm	21
Memorandum from the Department of Justice to the Honorable J. Dennis Hastert (Apr. 1, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/nsd/foia/foia_library/foia_library.htm	21
<i>National Security Strategy</i> (May 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/rss_viewer/national_security_strategy.pdf	13
<i>National Strategy for Counterterrorism</i> (June 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/counterterrorism_strategy.pdf	13
Remarks of Sen. Rockefeller, 154 Cong. Rec. S6465 (2008)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 112-174 (2012)	21
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , No. 11-1025 (S. Ct. Apr. 17, 2012)	5
Complaint, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 1 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2008)	28
Declaration of Naomi Klein, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 7-4 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2008)	16, 17
Declaration of Joanne Mariner, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 7-5 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2008)	16, 17, 18
Declaration of Scott McKay, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 23 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)	17, 28
Defendants' Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Defendants' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 10 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2008).	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Hepting v. AT&T Corporation</i> , No. 11-1200 (filed Mar. 28, 2012) . .	5
Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Amnesty International USA v. Clapper</i> , No. 08-6259, Doc. 7 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2008)	5-6
